
      

 
General Services Administration  

Federal Supply Service  
Authorized Federal Supply Schedule Catalog/Price List 

 

 
 

FSS 084 – Total Solutions for Law Enforcement, Security, Facility Management 
Systems, Fire, Rescue, Special Purpose Clothing, Marine Craft and 

Emergency/Disaster Response 
 

 

FSC Group 84 – Law Enforcement and Security Equipment 
 
 

 

 
 

 

Small Business Not Applicable 

 
ANDY FRAIN SERVICES 
761 SHORELINE DRIVE 
AURORA, IL 60504 
TEL: (630) 820-3820 
FAX: (630) 820-3819 

 
 
 

CONTRACT NUMBER: GS-07F-9456S 

PERIOD COVERED BY CONTRACT:  MAY 1, 2006 – APRIL 30, 2011 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR: MS. JER RI WILLIAMS 
 

 

 

On-line access to contract ordering information, terms and conditions, up-to-date pricing, and the 
option to create an electronic delivery order is available through GSA Advantage! a menu-driven 
database system. The INTERNET address for GSA Advantage! is http://www.gsaadvantage.gov
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Information for Ordering Activities 

 

 
General Terms and Conditions: 

 

1a. Table of Awarded Special Item Numbers (SIN): 246-54  Guard Servces 
  
1b.   Lowest Priced Model Number and Price: Not Applicable 
  
1c. Contractor Hourly Rates: Refer to Page 4 
 
2. Maximum Order:   246-54  $200,000 per SIN / per order 
  

Note: If the “Best Value” selection places your order over this Maximum Order, you have an 
opportunity to obtain a better schedule contract price.  Before placing your order, contact the 
aforementioned contractor for a better price.  The contractor may (1) offer a new price for this 
requirement (2) offer the lowest price available under this contract or (3) decline the order.  A 
delivery order that exceeds the maximum order may be placed under the Schedule contract in 
accordance with FAR 8.404.   
 

3. Minimum Order:    $100.00 
 
4. Geographic Coverage: Domestic, 50 states, District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and U.S.  
     Territories 
 
5. Points of Production:    Not Applicable   
 
6.   Discount from List Prices: Prices Shown is Net.  
             
7.  Quantity Discount(s):  None   
 
8.  Prompt Payment Terms:    Net 30 Days 
 
9a.  Government Purchase Cards are accepted at or below the Micro-purchase threshold ($2,500). 
 
9b.  Government purchase cards are acceptable for payments above the micro-purchase threshold. 
 
10.  Foreign Items:    None 
 
11a.   Time of Delivery:       30 Days - After Receipt of Order 
 
11b.   Expedited Delivery:    Consult with Contractor     
 
11c. Overnight and 2-Day Delivery: Consult with Contractor  
         
11d. Urgent Requirements:  Consult with Contractor  
 
12.   FOB Point:     Not Applicable for Services Only 
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13a. Ordering Address:  Andy Frain Services d/b/a Andy Frain Security  
     761 Shoreline Drive 
     Aurora, IL 60504 
 
14. Payment Address:         Same as 13a 
      
15.  Warranty Provision:   Not Applicable 
 
16.  Export Packing Charges:   Not Applicable 
 
17.  Terms and Conditions of  Not Applicable 
  Government Purchase    
  Card Acceptance:    
  
18.  Terms and Conditions  Not Applicable 
  Applicable to Rental,  
  Maintenance and Repair:   
 
19.  Terms and Conditions  Not Applicable  
  Applicable to Installation: 
 
20.  Terms and Conditions  Not Applicable  
  Applicable to Repair  
  Parts: 
 
20a: Terms and Conditions  Not Applicable 
  Applicable to any other  
  services: 
 
21.  List of Service and   Not Applicable 
  Distribution points:    
 
22.  List of Participating Resellers: Not Applicable 
 
23.  Preventative Maintenance: Not Applicable 
 
24a. Environmental Attributes,  Not Applicable 
  e.g., Recycled, content,  
  energy Efficiency, and/or  
  reduced Pollutants: 
 
24b. Section 508 Compliance Not Applicable  
  Information:   
 
25.  DUNs Number:  13-938-2803 
 
26.  CCR Database:  Registration valid until March 15, 2007 
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GSA Pricing for SIN 246-54 

 
The following metropolitan/regional areas are covered by this contract: Florida, Illinois and Texas 
 
 

Florida 
 

Labor Category  Area & Wage Determinations County 
FSS Net 

Price 
    

Court Security Officer GAINSVILLE, FL / 94-2113 REV (31) (5/23/05) ALACHUA  $   27.96  

Court Security Officer JACKSONVILLE, FL / 94-2115 REV (33) (5/23/05) DUVAL  $   23.72  

Court Security Officer NORTHWEST FLORIDA, FL / 94-2121 REV (32) (5/23/05)  CALHOUN, FRANKLIN, 
GADSDEN, GULF, HOLMES, 
JACKSON, JEFFERSON, 
LEON, LIBERTY, WAKULLA, 
WALTON, WASHINGTON 

 $   29.91  

Court Security Officer FLORIDA COUNTIES OF ESCAMBIA, OKALOOSA, SANTA 
ROSA / 94-3033 REV(4) (5/23/05) 

ESCAMBIA, OKLAOOSA, 
SANTA ROSA 

 $   28.04  

Court Security Officer FLORIDA COUNTY OF BAY / 94-3007 REV (08) (6/3/05) BAY  $   26.39  

Court Security Officer TAMPA, FL / 94-2125 REV (22) (5/23/05) HILLSBOROUGH  $   30.99  

Court Security Officer MELBOURNE, FL / 94-2117 REV (30) (5/23/05) BREVARD  $   27.21  

Court Security Officer ORLANDO, FL / 94-2123 REV (26) (5/23/05) ORANGE  $   29.05  

Court Security Officer DAYTONA, FL / 94-2109 REV (26) (5/23/05) VOLUSIA  $   27.33  

Court Security Officer FT. LAUDERDALE, FL / 94-2111 REV(29) (5/23/05) BROWARD  $   38.19  

Court Security Officer MIAMI, FL / 94-2119 REV (27) (5/23/05) DADE  $   38.19  

Guard I GAINSVILLE, FL / 94-2113 REV (31) (5/23/05) ALACHUA  $   18.47  

Guard I JACKSONVILLE, FL / 94-2115 REV (33) (5/23/05) DUVAL  $   17.27  

Guard I NORTHWEST FLORIDA, FL / 94-2121 REV (32) (5/23/05) CALHOUN, FRANKLIN, 
GADSDEN, GULF, HOLMES, 
JACKSON, JEFFERSON, 
LEON, LIBERTY, WAKULLA, 
WALTON, WASHINGTON 

 $   17.03  
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Labor Category  Area & Wage Determinations County 
FSS Net 

Price 
    

Guard I FLORIDA COUNTIES OF ESCAMBIA, OKALOOSA, SANTA 
ROSA / 94-3033 REV(4) (5/23/05) 

ESCAMBIA, OKLAOOSA, 
SANTA ROSA 

 $   17.82  

Guard I TAMPA, FL / 94-2126 REV (22) (5/23/05) HILLSBOROUGH  $   17.65  

Guard I MELBOURNE, FL / 94-2117 REV (30) (5/23/05) BREVARD  $   18.78  

Guard I ORLANDO, FL / 94-2123 REV (24) (5/23/05) ORANGE  $   19.14  

Guard I DAYTONA, FL / 94-2109 REV (26) (5/23/05) VOLUSIA  $   16.78  

Guard I FT. LAUDERDALE, FL / 94-2111 REV(29) (5/23/05) BROWARD  $   17.48  

Guard I MIAMI, FL / 94-2119 REV (27) (5/23/05) DADE  $   17.48  

Guard II GAINSVILLE, FL / 94-2113 REV (31) (5/23/05) ALACHUA  $   23.85  

Guard II JACKSONVILLE, FL / 94-2115 REV (33) (5/23/05) DUVAL  $   22.76  

Guard II NORTHWEST FLORIDA, FL / 94-2121 REV (32) (5/23/05) CALHOUN, FRANKLIN, 
GADSDEN, GULF, HOLMES, 
JACKSON, JEFFERSON, 
LEON, LIBERTY, WAKULLA, 
WALTON, WASHINGTON 

 $   18.29  

Guard II FLORIDA COUNTIES OF ESCAMBIA, OKALOOSA, SANTA 
ROSA / 94-3033 REV(4) (5/23/05) 

ESCAMBIA, OKLAOOSA, 
SANTA ROSA 

 $   19.42  

Guard II FLORIDA COUNTY OF BAY / 94-3007 REV (08) (6/3/05) BAY  $   17.77  

Guard II TAMPA, FL / 94-2125 REV (22) (5/23/05) HILLSBOROUGH  $   25.34  

Guard II MELBOURNE, FL / 94-2117 REV (30) (5/23/05) BREVARD  $   25.37  

Guard II ORLANDO, FL / 94-2123 REV (24) (5/23/05) ORANGE  $   26.09  

Guard II DAYTONA, FL / 94-2109 REV (26) (5/23/05) VOLUSIA  $   21.96  

Guard II FT. LAUDERDALE, FL / 94-2111 REV(29) (5/23/05) BROWARD  $   24.43  

Guard II MIAMI, FL / 94-2119 REV (27) (5/23/05) DADE  $   23.74  

General Clerk I GAINSVILLE, FL / 94-2113 REV (31) (5/23/05) ALACHUA  $   17.00  

General Clerk I JACKSONVILLE, FL / 94-2115 REV (33) (5/23/05) DUVAL  $   17.94  
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Labor Category  Area & Wage Determinations County 
FSS Net 

Price 
    

General Clerk I NORTHWEST FLORIDA, FL / 94-2121 REV (32) (5/23/05) CALHOUN, FRANKLIN, 
GADSDEN, GULF, HOLMES, 
JACKSON, JEFFERSON, 
LEON, LIBERTY, WAKULLA, 
WALTON, WASHINGTON 

 $   15.53  

General Clerk I FLORIDA COUNTIES OF ESCAMBIA, OKALOOSA, SANTA 
ROSA / 94-3033 REV(4) (5/23/05) 

ESCAMBIA, OKLAOOSA, 
SANTA ROSA 

 $   16.32  

General Clerk I FLORIDA COUNTY OF BAY / 94-3007 REV (08) (6/3/05) BAY  $   15.19  

General Clerk I TAMPA, FL / 94-2125 REV (22) (5/23/05) HILLSBOROUGH  $   18.51  

General Clerk I MELBOURNE, FL / 94-2117 REV (30) (5/23/05) BREVARD  $   19.03  

General Clerk I ORLANDO, FL / 94-2123 REV (24) (5/23/05) ORANGE  $   16.94  

General Clerk I DAYTONA, FL / 94-2109 REV (26) (5/23/05) VOLUSIA  $   17.13  

General Clerk I FT. LAUDERDALE, FL / 94-2111 REV(29) (5/23/05) BROWARD  $   18.66  

General Clerk I MIAMI, FL / 94-2119 REV (27) (5/23/05) DADE  $   17.89  

Supervisor GAINSVILLE, FL / 94-2113 REV (31) (5/23/05) ALACHUA  $   24.05  

Supervisor JACKSONVILLE, FL / 94-2115 REV (33) (5/23/05) DUVAL  $   22.95  

Supervisor NORTHWEST FLORIDA, FL / 94-2121 REV (32) (5/23/05) ESCAMBIA, OKLAOOSA, 
SANTA ROSA, WALTON 

 $   18.48  

Supervisor FLORIDA COUNTIES OF ESCAMBIA, OKALOOSA, SANTA 
ROSA / 94-3033 REV(4) (5/23/05) 

ESCAMBIA, OKLAOOSA, 
SANTA ROSA 

 $   19.61  

Supervisor FLORIDA COUNTY OF BAY / 94-3007 REV (8) (6/3/05)  BAY  

Supervisor TAMPA, FL / 94-2125 REV (22) (5/23/05) HILLSBOROUGH  $   25.53  

Supervisor MELBOURNE, FL / 94-2117 REV (30) (5/23/05)  BREVARD  $   25.56  

Supervisor ORLANDO, FL / 94-2123 REV (24) (5/23/05) ORANGE  $   26.29  

Supervisor DAYTONA, FL / 94-2109 REV (26) (5/23/05) VOLUSIA  $   22.15  

Supervisor FT. LAUDERDALE, FL / 94-2111 REV(29) (5/23/05) BROWARD  $   24.63  

Supervisor MIAMI, FL / 94-2119 REV (27) (5/23/05) DADE  $   23.93  
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Labor Category  Area & Wage Determinations County 
FSS Net 

Price 
    

Assistant Project  Mgr.  GAINSVILLE, FL / 94-2113 REV (31) (5/23/05) ALACHUA  $   30.03  

Assistant Project  Mgr.  JACKSONVILLE, FL / 94-2115 REV (33) (5/23/05) DUVAL  $   28.88  

Assistant Project  Mgr.  NORTHWEST FLORIDA, FL / 94-2121 REV (32) (5/23/05) ESCAMBIA, OKLAOOSA, 
SANTA ROSA, WALTON 

 $   24.17  

Assistant Project  Mgr.  FLORIDA COUNTIES OF ESCAMBIA, OKALOOSA, SANTA 
ROSA / 94-3033 REV(4) (5/23/05) 

ESCAMBIA, OKLAOOSA, 
SANTA ROSA 

 $   25.36  

Assistant Project  Mgr.  FLORIDA COUNTY OF BAY / 94-3007 REV (8) (6/3/05)  BAY  $   23.62  

Assistant Project  Mgr.  TAMPA, FL / 94-2125 REV (22) (5/23/05) HILLSBOROUGH  $   31.60  

Assistant Project  Mgr.  MELBOURNE, FL / 94-2117 REV (30) 5/23/05 BREVARD  $   31.63  

Assistant Project  Mgr.  ORLANDO, FL / 94-2123 REV (24) (5/23/05) ORANGE  $   32.40  

Assistant Project  Mgr.  DAYTONA, FL / 94-2109 REV (26) (5/23/05) VOLUSIA  $   28.03  

Assistant Project  Mgr.  FT. LAUDERDALE, FL / 94-2111 REV(29) (5/23/05)  BROWARD  $   30.64  

Assistant Project  Mgr.  MIAMI, FL / 94-2119 REV (27) (5/23/05) DADE  $   29.91  

Project Manager GAINSVILLE, FL / 94-2113 REV (31) (5/23/05) ALACHUA  $   38.63  

Project Manager JACKSONVILLE, FL / 94-2115 REV (33) (5/23/05) DUVAL  $   37.48  

Project Manager NORTHWEST FLORIDA, FL / 94-2121 REV (32) (5/23/05) ESCAMBIA, OKLAOOSA, 
SANTA ROSA, WALTON 

 $   32.77  

Project Manager FLORIDA COUNTIES OF ESCAMBIA, OKALOOSA, SANTA 
ROSA / 94-3033 REV(4) (5/23/05) 

ESCAMBIA, OKLAOOSA, 
SANTA ROSA 

 $   33.96  

Project Manager FLORIDA COUNTY OF BAY / 94-3007 REV (8) (6/3/05)  BAY  $   32.22  

Project Manager TAMPA, FL / 94-2125 REV (22) (5/23/05) HILLSBOURGH  $   40.20  

Project Manager MELBOURNE, FL / 94-2117 REV (30) (5/23/05)   $   40.23  

Project Manager ORLANDO, FL / 94-2123 REV (24) (5/23/05) ORANGE  $   40.99  

Project Manager DAYTONA, FL / 94-2109 REV (26) (5/23/05) VOLUSIA  $   36.63  

Project Manager FT. LAUDERDALE, FL / 94-2111 REV(29) (5/23/05) BROWARD  $   39.24  
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Labor Category  Area & Wage Determinations County 
FSS Net 

Price 
    

Project Manager MIAMI, FL / 94-2119 REV (27) (5/23/05) DADE  $   38.51  

 
 

Illinois 
 

Labor Category  Area & Wage Determinations County 
FSS Net 

Price 

    
Court Security Officer CHICAGO, IL / 94-2167 REV(29) (5/23/05) COOK  $  42.31  

Court Security Officer JOLIET, IL / 94-2171 Rev (21) (5/23/05) WILL  $  42.31  

Court Security Officer PEORIA, IL / 94-2173 REV (25) (5/23/05) PEORIA  $  32.75  

Court Security Officer DECATUR, IL / 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) MACON  $  29.96  

Court Security Officer SPRINGFIELD, IL / 94-2177 REV(23) (6/2/05) SANGAMON  $  27.71  

Court Security Officer CHAMPAIGN, IL / 94-2165 REV (27) (5/23/05) CHAMPAIGN  $  31.83  

Court Security Officer ST. LOUIS, MO (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2309  REV (33) 
(10/28/05) 

MONROE, ST. CLAIR, 
MADISON, JERSEY, CALHOUN 

 $  33.25  

Court Security Officer IL COUNTIES OF BOONE, OLGLE, STEPHENSON, 
WINNEBAGO / 94-3005 REV (13) (5/23/05) 

BOONE,OLGLE, 
STEPHENSON, WINNEBAGO 

 $  33.41  

Court Security Officer ROCK-ISLAND, IL (IOWA COUNTIES) / 94-2175 REV (29) 
(6/9/05) 

DES MOINES, LOUISA, 
MUSATINE, SCOTT 

 $  33.55  

Court Security Officer BLOOMINGTON, IN (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2183 REV (23) 
(5/23/05) 

LAWRENCE, WABASH  $  23.51  

Court Security Officer 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) CLARK, CRAWFORD  $  29.96  

Guard I CHICAGO, IL / 94-1267 REV(29) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) COOK  $  19.68  

Guard I JOLIET, IL / 94-2171 Rev (21) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) WILL  $  21.07  

Guard I PEORIA, IL / 94-2173 REV (25) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) PEORIA  $  23.09  

Guard I DECATUR, IL / 94-2169 REV (24) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) MACON  $  21.35  
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Labor Category  Area & Wage Determinations County 
FSS Net 

Price 
    

Guard I SPRINGFIELD, IL / 94-2177 REV(23) 6/2/05 SANGAMON  $  16.89  

Guard I CHAMPAIGN, IL / 94-2165 REV (27) 94-2169 REV (24) 
(5/23/05) 

CHAMPAIGN  $  21.49  

Guard I ST. LOUIS, MO (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2309  REV (33) 
(10/28/05) 

MONROE, ST. CLAIR, 
MADISON, JERSEY, CALHOUN 

 $  20.89  

Guard I IL COUNTIES OF BOONE, OLGLE, STEPHENSON, 
WINNEBAGO / 94-3005 REV (13) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) 

BOONE,OLGLE, 
STEPHENSON, WINNEBAGO 

 $  21.93  

Guard I ROCK-ISLAND, IL (IOWA COUNTIES) / 94-2175 REV (29) 
(6/9/05)  

DES MOINES, LOUISANA, 
MUSATINE, SCOTT 

 $  19.68  

Guard I BLOOMINGTON, IN (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2183 REV (23) LAWRENCE, WABASH  $  17.38  

Guard I 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) CLARK, CRAWFORD  $  21.35  

Guard II CHICAGO, IL / 94-1267 REV(29) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) COOK  $  29.93  

Guard II JOLIET, IL / 94-2171 Rev (21) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) WILL  $  24.92  

Guard II PEORIA, IL / 94-2173 REV (25) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) PEORIA  $  27.52  

Guard II DECATUR, IL / 94-2169 REV (24) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) MACON  $  24.47  

Guard II SPRINGFIELD, IL / 94-2177 REV(23) 6/2/05 SANGAMON  $  22.99  

Guard II CHAMPAIGN, IL / 94-2165 REV (27) 94-2169 REV (24) 
(5/23/05) 

CHAMPAIGN  $  28.86  

Guard II ST. LOUIS, MO (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2309  REV (33) 
(10/28/05) 

MONROE, ST. CLAIR, 
MADISON, JERSEY, CALHOUN 

 $  28.11  

Guard II IL COUNTIES OF BOONE, OLGLE, STEPHENSON, 
WINNEBAGO / 94-3005 REV (13) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) 

BOONE,OLGLE, 
STEPHENSON, WINNEBAGO 

 $  30.39  

Guard II ROCK-ISLAND, IL (IOWA COUNTIES) / 94-2175 REV (29) 
(6/9/05)  

DES MOINES, LOUISANA, 
MUSATINE, SCOTT 

 $  26.57  

Guard II BLOOMINGTON, IN (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2183 REV (23) LAWRENCE, WABASH  $  24.75  

Guard II 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) CLARK, CRAWFORD  $  24.47  

General Clerk I CHICAGO, IL / 94-1267 REV(29) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) COOK  $  21.26  

General Clerk I JOLIET, IL / 94-2171 Rev (21) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) WILL  $  20.92  
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Labor Category  Area & Wage Determinations County 
FSS Net 

Price 
    

General Clerk I PEORIA, IL / 94-2173 REV (25) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) PEORIA  $  15.86  

General Clerk I DECATUR, IL / 94-2169 REV (24) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) MACON  $  17.93  

General Clerk I SPRINGFIELD, IL / 94-2177 REV(23) 6/2/05 SANGAMON  $  17.81  

General Clerk I CHAMPAIGN, IL / 94-2165 REV (27) 94-2169 REV (24) 
(5/23/05) 

CHAMPAIGN  $  18.22  

General Clerk I ST. LOUIS, MO (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2309  REV (33) 
(10/28/05) 

MONROE, ST. CLAIR, 
MADISON, JERSEY, CALHOUN 

 $  19.26  

General Clerk I IL COUNTIES OF BOONE, OLGLE, STEPHENSON, 
WINNEBAGO / 94-3005 REV (13) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) 

BOONE,OLGLE, 
STEPHENSON, WINNEBAGO 

 $  21.91  

General Clerk I ROCK-ISLAND, IL (IOWA COUNTIES) / 94-2175 REV (29) 
(6/9/05)  

DES MOINES, LOUISANA, 
MUSATINE, SCOTT 

 $  19.23  

General Clerk I BLOOMINGTON, IN (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2183 REV (23) LAWRENCE, WABASH  $  17.87  

General Clerk I 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) CLARK, CRAWFORD  $  17.93  

Supervisor CHICAGO, IL / 94-1267 REV(29) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) COOK  $  30.13  

Supervisor JOLIET, IL / 94-2171 Rev (21) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) WILL  $  25.12  

Supervisor PEORIA, IL / 94-2173 REV (25) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) PEORIA  $  27.72  

Supervisor DECATUR, IL / 94-2169 REV (24) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) MACON  $  24.67  

Supervisor SPRINGFIELD, IL / 94-2177 REV(23) 6/2/05 SANGAMON  $  23.19  

Supervisor CHAMPAIGN, IL / 94-2165 REV (27) 94-2169 REV (24) 
(5/23/05) 

CHAMPAIGN  $  29.06  

Supervisor ST. LOUIS, MO (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2309  REV (33) 
(10/28/05) 

MONROE, ST. CLAIR, 
MADISON, JERSEY, CALHOUN 

 $  28.30  

Supervisor IL COUNTIES OF BOONE, OLGLE, STEPHENSON, 
WINNEBAGO / 94-3005 REV (13) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) 

BOONE,OLGLE, 
STEPHENSON, WINNEBAGO 

 $  30.59  

Supervisor ROCK-ISLAND, IL (IOWA COUNTIES) / 94-2175 REV (29) 
(6/9/05)  

DES MOINES, LOUISANA, 
MUSATINE, SCOTT 

 $  26.77  

Supervisor BLOOMINGTON, IN (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2183 REV (23) LAWRENCE, WABASH  $  24.95  
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Labor Category  Area & Wage Determinations County 
FSS Net 

Price 
    

Supervisor 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) CLARK, CRAWFORD  $  24.67  

Assistant Project 
Manager 

CHICAGO, IL / 94-1267 REV(29) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) COOK  $  37.37  

Assistant Project 
Manager 

JOLIET, IL / 94-2171 Rev (21) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) WILL  $  32.09  

Assistant Project 
Manager 

PEORIA, IL / 94-2173 REV (25) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) PEORIA  $  34.83  

Assistant Project 
Manager 

DECATUR, IL / 94-2169 REV (24) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) MACON  $  31.62  

Assistant Project 
Manager 

SPRINGFIELD, IL / 94-2177 REV(23) 6/2/05 SANGAMON  $  30.06  

Assistant Project 
Manager 

CHAMPAIGN, IL / 94-2165 REV (27) 94-2169 REV (24) 
(5/23/05) 

CHAMPAIGN  $  36.24  

Assistant Project 
Manager 

ST. LOUIS, MO (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2309  REV (33) 
(10/28/05) 

MONROE, ST. CLAIR, 
MADISON, JERSEY, CALHOUN 

 $  35.45  

Assistant Project 
Manager 

IL COUNTIES OF BOONE, OLGLE, STEPHENSON, 
WINNEBAGO / 94-3005 REV (13) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) 

BOONE,OLGLE, 
STEPHENSON, WINNEBAGO 

 $  37.85  

Assistant Project 
Manager 

ROCK-ISLAND, IL (IOWA COUNTIES) / 94-2175 REV (29) 
(6/9/05)  

DES MOINES, LOUISANA, 
MUSATINE, SCOTT 

 $  33.83  

Assistant Project 
Manager 

BLOOMINGTON, IN (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2183 REV (23) LAWRENCE, WABASH  $  31.91  

Assistant Project 
Manager 

94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) CLARK, CRAWFORD  $  31.62  

Project Manager CHICAGO, IL / 94-1267 REV(29) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) COOK  $  46.24  

Project Manager JOLIET, IL / 94-2171 Rev (21) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) WILL  $  40.97  

Project Manager PEORIA, IL / 94-2173 REV (25) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) PEORIA  $  43.71  

Project Manager DECATUR, IL / 94-2169 REV (24) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) MACON  $  40.50  

Project Manager SPRINGFIELD, IL / 94-2177 REV(23) 6/2/05 SANGAMON  $  38.93  

Project Manager CHAMPAIGN, IL / 94-2165 REV (27) 94-2169 REV (24) 
(5/23/05) 

CHAMPAIGN  $  45.11  

Project Manager ST. LOUIS, MO (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2309  REV (33) 
(10/28/05) 

MONROE, ST. CLAIR, 
MADISON, JERSEY, CALHOUN 

 $  44.32  

Project Manager IL COUNTIES OF BOONE, OLGLE, STEPHENSON, 
WINNEBAGO / 94-3005 REV (13) 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) 

BOONE,OLGLE, 
STEPHENSON, WINNEBAGO 

 $  46.73  
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Project Manager ROCK-ISLAND, IL (IOWA COUNTIES) / 94-2175 REV (29) 
(6/9/05)  

DES MOINES, LOUISANA, 
MUSATINE, SCOTT 

 $  42.71  

Project Manager BLOOMINGTON, IN (IL COUNTIES) / 94-2183 REV (23) LAWRENCE, WABASH  $  40.79  

Project Manager 94-2169 REV (24) (5/23/05) CLARK, CRAWFORD  $  40.50  

 
 

Texas 
 

Labor Category  Area & Wage Determinations County 
FSS Net 

Price 
    

Court Security Officer WACO, TX / 94-2523 REV (24) (8/2/05) MCLENNAN  $   24.67  

Court Security Officer SHREVEPORT, LA (TX COUNTIES) / 94-2235 REV (30) 
(6/14/05) 

CASS, HARRISON, MARION, 
PANOLA 

 $   25.82  

Court Security Officer BEAUMONT, TX / 94-2505 REV (25) (5/23/05) JEFFERSON  $   29.50  

Court Security Officer CORPUS CHRISTI, TX /  94-2507 REV (26) (6/1/05) NUECES  $   33.65  

Court Security Officer WICHITA FALLS, TX / 94-2525 REV (26) (5/23/05) WICHITA   $   22.39  

Court Security Officer SAN ANTONIO, TX / 94-2521 REV (29) (5/23/05) BEXAR  $   32.92  

Court Security Officer HOUSTON, TX / 94-2515 REV (32) (5/23/05) HARRIS  $   30.80  

Court Security Officer AUSTIN, TX / 94-2503 REV (24) (7/5/05) TRAVIS  $   30.93  

Court Security Officer RIO GRANDE VALLEY, TX / 94-2519 REV (23) (5/23/05) STARR  $   26.19  

Court Security Officer DALLAS, TX / 94-2509 REV (26) (6/3/05) DALLAS  $   32.38  

Court Security Officer EL PASO, TX / 94-2511 REV (27) (6/14/05) EL PASO  $   29.98  

Court Security Officer FORT WORTH, TX / 94-2513 REV (26) (6/3/05) TARRANT  $   32.38  

Court Security Officer NORTHWEST, TX/ 94-2517 REV (29) (5/23/05) LUBBOCK, ANDREWS, 
BAILEY, CARSON,  (Etc. 
TOTAL 96 Counties)   

 $   27.15  

Guard I WACO, TX / 94-2523 REV (24) (8/2/05) MCLENNAN  $   18.74  
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Guard I SHREVEPORT, LA (TX COUNTIES) / 94-2235 REV (30) 
(6/14/05) 

CASS, HARRISON, MARION, 
PANOLA 

 $   18.12  

Guard I BEAUMONT, TX / 94-2505 REV (25) (5/23/05) JEFFERSON  $   17.78  

Guard I CORPUS CHRISTI, TX /  94-2507 REV (26) (6/1/05) NUECES  $   16.22  

Guard I WICHITA FALLS, TX / 94-2525 REV (26) (5/23/05) WICHITA   $   18.69  

Guard I SAN ANTONIO, TX / 94-2521 REV (29) (5/23/05) BEXAR  $   16.73  

Guard I HOUSTON, TX / 94-2515 REV (32)(5/23/05) HARRIS  $   19.16  

Guard I AUSTIN, TX / 94-2503 REV (24) (7/5/05) TRAVIS  $   19.62  

Guard I RIO GRANDE VALLEY, TX / 94-2519 REV (23) (5/23/05) STARR  $   16.06  

Guard I DALLAS, TX / 94-2509 REV (26) (6/3/05) DALLAS  $   21.36  

Guard I EL PASO, TX / 94-2511 REV (27) (6/14/05) EL PASO  $   14.92  

Guard I FORT WORTH, TX / 94-2513 REV (26) (6/3/05) TARRANT  $   21.36  

Guard I NORTHWEST, TX/ 94-2517 REV (29) (5/23/05) LUBBOCK, ANDREWS, 
BAILEY, CARSON,  (Etc. 
TOTAL 96 Counties)   

 $   17.82  

Guard II WACO, TX / 94-2523 REV (24) (8/2/05) MCLENNAN  $   23.27  

Guard II SHREVEPORT, LA (TX COUNTIES) / 94-2235 REV (30) 
(6/14/05) 

CASS, HARRISON, MARION, 
PANOLA 

 $   22.26  

Guard II BEAUMONT, TX / 94-2505 REV (25) (5/23/05) JEFFERSON  $   21.74  

Guard II CORPUS CHRISTI, TX /  94-2507 REV (26) (6/1/05) NUECES  $   19.36  

Guard II WICHITA FALLS, TX / 94-2525 REV (26) (5/23/05) WICHITA   $   22.18  

Guard II SAN ANTONIO, TX / 94-2521 REV (29) (5/23/05) BEXAR  $   22.27  

Guard II HOUSTON, TX / 94-2515 REV (32) (5/23/05) HARRIS  $   30.59  

Guard II AUSTIN, TX / 94-2503 REV (24) (7/5/05) TRAVIS  $   27.99  
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Guard II RIO GRANDE VALLEY, TX / 94-2519 REV (23) (5/23/05) STARR  $   23.14  

Guard II DALLAS, TX / 94-2509 REV (26) (6/3/05) DALLAS  $   28.80  

Guard II EL PASO, TX / 94-2511 REV (27) (6/14/05) EL PASO  $   21.05  

Guard II FORT WORTH, TX / 94-2513 REV (26) (6/3/05) TARRANT  $   28.80  

Guard II NORTHWEST, TX/ 94-2517 REV (29) (5/23/05) LUBBOCK, ANDREWS, 
BAILEY, CARSON,  (Etc. 
TOTAL 96 Counties)   

 $   22.52  

General Clerk I WACO, TX / 94-2523 REV (24) (8/2/05) MCLENNAN  $   17.57  

General Clerk I SHREVEPORT, LA (TX COUNTIES) / 94-2235 REV (30) 
(6/14/05) 

CASS, HARRISON, MARION, 
PANOLA 

 $   16.98  

General Clerk I BEAUMONT, TX / 94-2505 REV (25) (5/23/05) JEFFERSON  $   18.55  

General Clerk I CORPUS CHRISTI, TX /  94-2507 REV (26) (6/1/05) NUECES  $   17.20  

General Clerk I WICHITA FALLS, TX / 94-2525 REV (26) (5/23/05) WICHITA   $   15.92  

General Clerk I SAN ANTONIO, TX / 94-2521 REV (29) (5/23/05) BEXAR  $   17.88  

General Clerk I HOUSTON, TX / 94-2515 REV (32) (5/23/05) HARRIS  $   18.41  

General Clerk I AUSTIN, TX / 94-2503 REV (24) (7/5/05) TRAVIS  $   17.12  

General Clerk I RIO GRANDE VALLEY, TX / 94-2519 REV (23) (5/23/05) STARR  $   14.33  

General Clerk I DALLAS, TX / 94-2509 REV (26) (6/3/05) DALLAS  $   18.72  

General Clerk I EL PASO, TX / 94-2511 REV (27) (6/14/05) EL PASO  $   16.25  

General Clerk I FORT WORTH, TX / 94-2513 REV (26) (6/3/05) TARRANT  $   18.72  

General Clerk I NORTHWEST, TX/ 94-2517 REV (29) (5/23/05) LUBBOCK, ANDREWS, 
BAILEY, CARSON,  (Etc. 
TOTAL 96 Counties)   

 $   18.24  

Supervisor WACO, TX / 94-2523 REV (24) (8/2/05) MCLENNAN  $   23.47  

Supervisor SHREVEPORT, LA (TX COUNTIES) / 94-2235 REV (30) 
(6/14/05) 

CASS, HARRISON, MARION, 
PANOLA 

 $   22.45  
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Supervisor BEAUMONT, TX / 94-2505 REV (25) (5/23/05) JEFFERSON  $   21.93  

Supervisor CORPUS CHRISTI, TX /  94-2507 REV (26) (6/1/05) NUECES  $   19.55  

Supervisor WICHITA FALLS, TX / 94-2525 REV (26) (5/23/05) WICHITA   $   22.38  

Supervisor SAN ANTONIO, TX / 94-2521 REV (29) (5/23/05) BEXAR  $   22.46  

Supervisor HOUSTON, TX / 94-2515 REV (32) (5/23/05) HARRIS  $   30.79  

Supervisor AUSTIN, TX / 94-2503 REV (24) (7/5/05) TRAVIS  $   28.18  

Supervisor RIO GRANDE VALLEY, TX / 94-2519 REV (23) (5/23/05)  STARR  $   23.33  

Supervisor DALLAS, TX / 94-2509 REV (26) (6/3/05) DALLAS  $   28.99  

Supervisor EL PASO, TX / 94-2511 REV (27) (6/14/05) EL PASO  $   21.24  

Supervisor FORT WORTH, TX / 94-2513 REV (26) (6/3/05) TARRANT  $   28.99  

Supervisor NORTHWEST, TX/ 94-2518 REV (29) (5/23/05) LUBBOCK, ANDREWS, 
BAILEY, CARSON,  (Etc. 
TOTAL 96 Counties)   

 $   22.71  

Assistant Project Mgr. WACO, TX / 94-2523 REV (24) (8/2/05)  MCLENNAN  $   28.94  

Assistant Project Mgr. SHREVEPORT, LA (TX COUNTIES) / 94-2235 REV (30) 
(6/14/05) 

CASS, HARRISON, MARION, 
PANOLA 

 $   27.89  

Assistant Project Mgr. BEAUMONT, TX / 94-2505 REV (25) (5/23/05) JEFFERSON  $   27.35  

Assistant Project Mgr. CORPUS CHRISTI, TX /  94-2507 REV (26) (6/1/05) NUECES  $   24.88  

Assistant Project Mgr. WICHITA FALLS, TX / 94-2525 REV (26) (5/23/05) WICHITA   $   27.81  

Assistant Project Mgr. SAN ANTONIO, TX / 94-2521 REV (29)(5/23/05) BEXAR  $   27.90  

Assistant Project Mgr. HOUSTON, TX / 94-2515 REV (32) (5/23/05) HARRIS  $   36.54  

Assistant Project Mgr. AUSTIN, TX / 94-2503 REV (24) (7/5/05) TRAVIS  $   33.84  

Assistant Project Mgr. RIO GRANDE VALLEY, TX / 94-2519 REV (23) (5/23/05) STARR  $   28.81  
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Assistant Project Mgr. DALLAS, TX / 94-2509 REV (26) (6/3/05) DALLAS  $   34.68  

Assistant Project Mgr. EL PASO, TX / 94-2511 REV (27) 6/14/05) EL PASO  $   26.63  

Assistant Project Mgr. FORT WORTH, TX / 94-2513 REV (26) (6/3/05) TARRANT  $   34.68  

Assistant Project Mgr. NORTHWEST, TX/ 94-2518 REV (29) (5/23/05) LUBBOCK, ANDREWS, 
BAILEY, CARSON,  (Etc. 
TOTAL 96 Counties)   

 $   27.13  

Project Manager WACO, TX / 94-2523 REV (24) (8/2/05)  MCLENNAN  $   37.35  

Project Manager SHREVEPORT, LA (TX COUNTIES) / 94-2235 REV (30) 
(6/14/05) 

CASS, HARRISON, MARION, 
PANOLA 

 $   36.30  

Project Manager BEAUMONT, TX / 94-2505 REV (25) (5/23/05) JEFFERSON  $   35.76  

Project Manager CORPUS CHRISTI, TX /  94-2507 REV (26) (6/1/05) NUECES  $   33.29  

Project Manager WICHITA FALLS, TX / 94-2525 REV (26) (5/23/05) WICHITA   $   36.22  

Project Manager SAN ANTONIO, TX / 94-2521 REV (29) (5/23/05) BEXAR  $   36.31  

Project Manager HOUSTON, TX / 94-2515 REV (32) (5/23/05) HARRIS  $   44.95  

Project Manager AUSTIN, TX / 94-2503 REV (24) (7/5/05) TRAVIS  $   42.25  

Project Manager RIO GRANDE VALLEY, TX / 94-2519 REV (23) (5/23/05) STARR  $   37.22  

Project Manager DALLAS, TX / 94-2509 REV (26) (6/3/05) DALLAS  $   43.09  

Project Manager EL PASO, TX / 94-2511 REV (27) (6/14/05) EL PASO  $   35.04  

Project Manager FORT WORTH, TX / 94-2513 REV (26) (6/3/05) TARRANT  $   43.09  

Project Manager NORTHWEST, TX/ 94-2518 REV (29) (5/23/05) LUBBOCK, ANDREWS, 
BAILEY, CARSON,  (Etc. 
TOTAL 96 Counties)   

 $   35.23  

 


